

GAHC040014832023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J)/35/2023**

Dongso Chongruju @ Johny  
S/o Lt. Jesu Chongruju, Vill Upper Dzang, PO/PS Nafra, West Kameng District,  
Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF AP  
Through the Public Prosecutor

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Legal Aid Counsel

**Advocate for the Respondent** : P P of AP

**BEFORE**  
**HONBLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**  
**HONBLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**05.09.2024**

(P J Saikia, J.)

Heard Mr. K Mena, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. T. Ete, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Arunachal Pradesh.

In spite of service of Notice, none appears for the respondent no. 2. Therefore, Registry is directed to appoint one Amicus Curiae to represent the

respondent no. 2.

After appointment of the Amicus Curiae, copy of the Paper Book shall be provided to him.

List after 4 (four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**